Base 50 2.8 3.4 2.5 2.3 2.2

Upside 20 5.3 3.1 2.1 2.3 2.4

Downside 23 3.2 2.1 (1.2) 3.6 2.9

Severe downside 7 (10.9) (0.3) 4.1 2.8 1.7

Weighted average 2.4 2.8 1.6 2.6 2.4

19. Provision for impairment losses (continued)

Financial Statem
ents

152 153Building your future Building your future

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Other variables are used within the models, including Consumer Price Index, Nominal Mortgage
Refinancing and Real Disposable Income per Capita. These have not been included in the analysis
above as full details have been provided for the more commonly used variables for comparability.

The IFRS 9 models calculate expected credit losses for each scenario and then apply the weightings to
generate the weighted output for each model. Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the impact of
each economic scenario. The table below shows the range of ECL impact between the most optimistic
and the most severe scenario. The ECL range is the difference between applying a 100% weighting to
the most severe downturn scenario and the upside scenario.

20. Provision for liabilities

21. Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Portfolio
Upside

£m
Severe downside

£m
ECL Range

£m

Retail financial services 5.0 37.3 32.2

Secured personal lending 1.4 3.8 2.4

Commercial lending 6.1 8.3 2.2

Unemployment
(Absolute)

Scenario
Weighting at

31 December 2022
%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Base 50 4.3 4.5 4.5 4.6 4.6

Upside 20 3.9 3.6 3.7 4.0 4.2

Downside 23 5.6 7.0 7.0 6.9 6.6

Severe downside 7 7.4 8.3 8.2 7.9 7.2

Weighted average 4.7 5.1 5.2 5.2 5.2

HPI
%

Scenario
Weighting at

31 December 2022
%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Base 50 (4.4) 2.3 4.8 2.9 0.8

Upside 20 9.0 5.4 2.1 (1.2) (2.1)

Downside 23 (14.5) (12.0) 1.9 5.5 2.6

Severe downside 7 (20.7) (10.9) 4.4 4.3 3.4

Weighted average (5.2) (0.7) 3.6 2.4 0.6

Group Society

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

At 1st January 2.8 2.7 0.6 0.7

Utilisation (0.2) - - -

(Addition)/release during the
year

- 0.1 0.1 (0.1)

At 31 December 2.6 2.8 0.7 0.6

At 31 December 2023, the group held a provision of £2.6m (2022: £2.8m) in respect of various claims.
This reflects management’s best estimate of the costs required to settle its remaining obligations and
takes account of:

•	 expected customer behaviour;

•	 costs incurred with associated legal claims; and

•	 an updated assessment of the remaining exposure population.

Although a significant degree of uncertainty remains with regard to the ultimate cost of settling
customer claims, the provision balance is expected to be sufficient to meet any remaining
obligations. The provision will continue to be monitored and customer trends and behaviour